>

Commercial Representation

Handbook for

OFFICIAL
TRADE REPRESENTATIVES

TR ECLE 052




m

HMZEFEFZARLEIE

(3 3R

BAEERR S PO GRBEE RE

AP SR Y



FHEFEEAREINFM (530D
B4 ERRH 5 P O E Ml wE
) *
o3 [ 6 1 440 5 B B R At BHE
(b st EET I KB R iR28 %)
BEBL S 100710
IR ZIT &4T
S T O—TT Epky
B50x 1168 X  K3IZHA 12.625H1¢k 352 T-F
19904F 9 BF AL 19904 9 A 1 IXED R
EL% 1 —5000 7
ISBN 7 80001 196 4/H « 27
E . 7.50,0



PREFACE

The institutional setting

Within a national develcpment plan, various government ministries will
usually have evolved policies to deal with such matters as agricultural and
industrial production, foreign exchange rates, taxation, tariffs, quotas
and trade agreements, etc. These and similar policies have a more or less
direct impact on foreign trade and on national trade promotion programmes.

On the institutional level, many organizations other than government
ministries are involved in one way or another with trade promotion. These
include trade promotion boards and councils; standards and other.
regulatory bodies; banks and other financial institutions; associations of
producers, importers and exporters; and chambers of commerce and industry.
Ideally, these organizations, governmental and non-governmental, will
complement each other, thereby creating an environment within which trade

will flourish and the importer and the exporter will receive the necessary
trade support services.

Among the most essential of these institutions is the trade promcticn
organization (TPC). It may ke a department, branch or division of a
ministry of commerce or its eguivalent; it may be a semi-autonomous or a
fully autonomous parastatal body, or even one partly or wholly funded by
the private sector. Whatever the form that it takes, the TPO serves as
the focal point for the development of a ccuntry's export promotion
activities. Commercial representation is one of these activities.

In practice, because of the way a country's external trade services
are shared, there are wusually two bodies primarily concerned with
commercial representation abroad: the ministry that is responsible for
overall trade policy, to which the. commercial representative in the field
normally belongs or is seconded, and the TPC, with which the commercial
representative generally deals direct on trade promotion matters.

The core of a TPO is usually a trade information centre with detailed
market access and product information that exporters need. Such
structured information is periodically updated and must be supplemented by
a more or less constant flow of related information from abroad.
Moreover, once an accessible market has been identified, the exporter
should receive individual support to achieve market penetration, in the
form of continuing expert guidance from a source located in the market
itself. The responsibility for developing commercial relations and
promoting exports, on a day-to-day. basis and at the practical working
level in foreign markets, 1increasingly falls on the country's official
commercial representatives. They are the eyes and ears of both the TPO
and the exporter in the market-place.

Commercial representatives may be career trade officers who serve
abroad for only one or two postings, or members of a rotational service
who may expect to spend the greater part of their careers in cther
countries. They may or may not have undergone significant, programmed
training. Experience indicates, nevertheless, that the most successful



TPOs are those that recognize this function as a highly specialized,
professional one and plan their operations accordingly. They recruit and
train the most qualified people available, deploy them in selected markets
according to a well-formulated commercial strategy, and programme and

manage their activities systematically within the framework of their
national trade promotion programmes.

Nevertheless, developing countries cannot afford to place trained,
professional commercial representatives in all the potential markets for
their products. In these circumstances, they must rely on other national
representatives of their country, such as diplomatic officers, to function
as commercial representatives to the extent that their other duties allow.

The handbook and how to use it

This handbook has been written for a wide range of possible users.
It is addressed to commercial representatives from countries at different
stages of development who have been or who are about to be posted abroad,
possibly with 1little preparation. It is also meant for experienced
officers who may find it useful as a reference. It may provide home-based
officials who work with the commercial representative an effective insight
into that side of trade operations and thus benefit their own work.
Similarly, it may enable diplomatic officials, who are occasiocnally called
upon to do trade work, to find answers to some of their questions.

Other ITC publications on commercial representation

This handbook is one element in a larger package of materials designed
and produced by the International Trade Centre UNCTAD/GATT (ITC) to assist
developing countries to maximize the effectiveness of their commercial
representation services. A training pack is available for the use of
developing countries that wish to establish a structured training
pregramme for commercial representatives. In addition, a Model Manual of
Instructions for Commercial Representatives Posted Abroad can be adapted
by any country to its individual requirements. Another publication, The
Commercial Representation Service; Guidelines for Head Office ManagemeEET
has been prepared, as well as a Glossary of Trade Terms used in ITC's
commercial representation publications and programmes.

Xv



Contents

Note
Preface
PART ONE INTRODUCZTION
Chapter 1 The commercial representative
A, Commercial representation as a profession
B. The tasks of a commercial representative
PART TWO THE INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENT
Chapter 2 Diplomatic protocol, representational activities
and the problem ‘of language
A, Diplomatic protocol
E. Representational activities
C. Language
Chapter 3 Relations with your exporting community
a. Introduction
B. Know your products
C. Know your markets
D. Know what is inveolved in bringing products and
markets together
PART THREE COMMERCIAL INTELLIGENCE AND REPORTING
Chapter 4 Getting to know vour territory
A, The basic country survey
B. Special contacts
C. Sources of information
D, Public speaking
E. Entertainment
F. Tours and travel
Chapter 5 Commercial intelligence
A, What is market intelligence
B, Basic reference material on your country
C. Documentation on your territory
D, Setting up a commercial library

-

Page
xiil

xiv

-3 O

D

190

10
10
11
13

15
16

16
21
21
22
22
23

28
28
29

29
29

ii



E. Non~documentary information
F. Miscellaneous information records/files
G. Import promotion offices as scurces of
information
H. Computerized foreign trade data
Annexes:
I. Classification of information on import control measures
II. Exporters’ register
Chapter 6 Commercial reporting
A. Target audiences
B. Basic reports
C. Basic guidelines
D. Urgent reporting
E. Major export inquiries
F. Report writing in general
Chapter 7 Pre-written multi-purpose reports
a. Market review or trade digest
B. Visitors' information brief
. Market surveys for products
D. Information brief for business visitors to your country
FPART FOUR MARKET RESEARCH
Chapter 8 Preliminary research
A, Why market research?
B. What is market research
C. Stages of research
D. Contingencies
E. Distribution
Chapter 9 Desk research
A, Sources and gquides
B. The basic routine
C. Evaluation of sources
D. Paths to information
Chapter 10 Field research
e Planning your field research
B. Techniques of field research

v

Page

35
35
is

36

37
39

40

40
40
41
42
42
43

44

44
46
48
48

49
50

50
50
52
59
59

60
60
66
66
67
68

68
70



Chapter 11 - Questionnaires and sampling
A, DQuesticnnaires
B. Sampling
Chapter 12 Interviewing techniques
A. Basic types of interviews
B. Arranging and preparing for interviews
C. Conducting the interview
D. The interview write-up
E. Follow-up
Chapter 13 Data analysis and forecasting
[y
A. Preparing data for analysis
B. Identifying and explaining observed differences
C. Forecasting
Chapter 14 The market research report
A, Report organization
B. Drafting the report
C. Oral presentation
PART FIVE TRADE MISSIONS AND TRADE INQUIRIES
Chapter 15 Individual business visitors
A, Preparing for a visit
B. Need for personal service
Chapter 16 Trade missions
A. Introduction
B. Advantages of trade missions over visits by
individual businessmen
C. Types of mission )
D. Proposing missions
E. Budget
F. Servicing a trade mission
Chapter 17 Sazles representation
A. Introduction - he
B. Sources of information
C. Proposing agents
Annex - Index of local agents for home firms

Page

76

76
B1

85
85
86
88
20
91
92
92
92
24
97
97

101
102

103

104

104
109

110

110
110

111
111
113
113

122
122
123
124

131



Chapter 18

B. Local trade ingquiries
C. Trade inquiries from home
Chapter 19 Visitors to your country
A. Advantages
B. Encouraging business visits
C. Group travel
PART SIX TRADE PUBLICITY
Chapter 20 The uses of publicity
A. Why publicity?
B. Publicity methods
C. Advantages of publicity
Chapter 21 Press relations
A. Specialized publications
B. What to look for in publications
C. Press releases
D. Press conferences and receptions
Chapter 22 Producing and distributing publications
A. Trade opportunity circular
B, General newsletter
C. Export promotion publications from home
D. Distributing publications
PART SEVEN - TRADE FAIRS AND EXHIBITIONS

Chapter 23
A.
B.
C.

Chapter 24

vi

Trade inquiries

Types of inquiries

The appropriate trade fair

Introduction
Deciding to enter a fair
Planning participation in a trade fair

Trade fair participation - before, during,

and after

Planning
Freight clearing and forwarding agent
Shipping arrangements

Page

132

132
132
135

138
138

138
139

141
142

142
143
143

145

145
145
146
148

151
151
152

153
153

155
156
156
158
166
174
174

177
178



D.
E.
F.
G.
H.
I.
J.
K.
L.
M.
N.
0.
P.

Exhibition construction
Photographs

Recording contacts and follow-up
Record of inquiry forms

Using the record of inquiry form
Promoting the stand

Managing the stand

The stand staff

Additional staff requirements
The exhibitor's responsibilities
Briefing exhibitors

Evaludtion and reporting
Reporting the event

Annex

I.
ITI.

Chapter 25

A.
B.
B.

Chapter 26

A.
B.

Chapter 27
A.
B.
C.

D.
E.

PART EIGHT

Chapter 28

A.

es

Record of inquiry form
Exhibitor's report form

Solo exhibitions

Factors to consider ’

Planning a solo exhibition
Attracting visitors to a solo

Trade centres and office shows

The trade centre
Office shows

Store promotions

What is a store promotion?

Factors to consider in planning a store promotion
Role of the commercial representative
Arrangements for store promotions

Follow-up

INVESTMENT PROMOTION

Investment promotion

Definition of terms

Forms of foreign direct investment

The role of the commercial representative
Evaluation of investment projects
Investment in your territory

Annex - UNIDO Investment Promotion Services (IPS)

Page

179
180
180
182
182
183
184
185 °
185
186
188
189
193

195
196

197
197
198
199
201

201
202

203

203
204
204
205
206

207
208
208
208
210
212
213

215

vii



Chapter 29 Motivating the foreign investor

A, The psychology of investment
B. Investment factors

C. Check~list for investors
PART NINE INTERNATIONAL TENDERS
Chapter 30 Project marketing of goods and services

A. Action on arrival at your post

B. Setting up your trade intelligence network
C. "Planned Project List" .

D Submitting advance project information

E. Pre-qualification of bidders

F The tender documents

G. Submission of tender documents to your country
H The evaluation process

I. Follow-up

J. Subcontracting

K. Philosophy of the tender process

L. Financing

Chapter 31 Internationally financed aid projects

A, Overview

B. The "project marketing web"
C. The short list of tenderers
D Recommended publications

E. Data bases

Annexes

I. List of international procurement or financing
agencies/donors/funds
II. Sources of information

Chapter 32 The marketing of consulting services

Vili

A, Scope of consulting services
B, The role of the commercial representative in
marketing consulting services

Page

217

T 217

217
218

221

221

222
223
224
225
225
226
226
227
228
228
228
231

232
232
234
235

236
237

238

244

245

245
246



Page

PART TEN IMPCRT PROCUREMENT 249
Chapter 33 Identifying and briefing potential suppliers. 250
A, Setting your priorities 250
B, Why import procurement? 251
., Tdentifying suppliers . 251
D. Briefing potential suppliers 252
Chapter 34 Commercial intelligence for procurement 254
A, Introduction 254
B. Information to be collected 254
C. Data sources 255
L, Unofficial intelligence 256
E. The commercial brief 256
F. Timing 257
Chapter 35 Tendering and project procurement 258
B, Introduction 258
B. Project procurement 258
C. Project definition 259
D. Alternative proiect models 260
E. Contractual obligations -~ some definitions 2061
F. Procurement procedure . 262
Chapter 36 The role of the commercial representative in 269

major procurement projects

A, Activities 269
B. "Buyers' feedback™” 271
C. Contract administration 272
D. Trade disputes 272
PART ELEVEN THE EXPORT TRANSACTION ’ 273
Chapter 37 Terms of delivery 274
B. Querview 274
B. Terms of delivery 274
Chapter 38 Cargo insurahce 281
A. The need for cargo insukrahce 281
B. Who should insure 281
C.. International insurance contracts - 282
D. How to insure 283
E. Kinds of coverage 283
F. "Average" terms 284
G. Types of insurance 285



Chapter

HR g HHIT OMMmo Omw ™

Chapter

ogaow >

Chapter

O my 0w e

Chapter

A.

cC.
D.

F.
G.

I.

39

40

41

42

Export documentation

Transport documents

Export licence

Customs declarations
Certificate of origin

Health and sanitary certificates
Certificates of inspection
Quality control certificates
Commercial invoice

Packing list

Customs invoices

Consular invoices
Certificate of insurance

Transport of goods

Introduction

Shipping and forwarding agents
Types of shipping

Choosing the right transport means

Packing for export markets

Factors to consider

Packing problems

Causes of damage

Marking requirements

Labelling

Handling

Product and package presentation

Costing, pricing and price quotations

Production costs

Selling and delivery costs
Break-even price

Marginal costing

Creative pricing

Managing the export price decision
Quoting a price

The export contract

Conditions of sale

Page

287

287
289
289
289
289
290
290
290
290
291
291
291

292
292
293
295

297

297
297
298
298
299
299
301

302

302
302
302
303
306
307
308
310
311



Chapter Payment, collection and financing
Al The export invoice
B. Terms of payment
C. Problems of credit
D. Methods of payment
E. Export finance
F. Need for export credit insurance
G. Foreign exchange
PART TWELVE LEGAL ASPECTS
Chapter 44 The role of the commercial representative
in legal matters
. Legal framework at home
B. Legal framework in your territory
Chapter Contracts
A, Definition and formaticon of a contract
B, Types of contracts
Chapter Trade disputes
A, Amicable settlement
B. Conciliation
C. Arbitration
D. Arbitration institutions and international agreements
E. Content of an arbitration clause
F. Enforcement of awards
G. Costs of arbitration .
H. Court proceedings and arbitration compared
Chapter The role of the commercial representative
in trade disputes
A, Introduction
B. Guidelines for initial activity
C. Kinds of complaints and how to deal with them
Chapter National legal systems and international
harmonization
A. Domestic law
B. International law

Page

313

313
313 -
314
il4
322
324
324

327
328
328
328

330

330
330

3136

336
336
336
337
339
340
340
341

342

342
342
343
351

351
352

X1



PART THIRTEEN OFFICE MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION

Chapter 49 Annual report and annual work programme

A, Intreoduction

B. The annual report

C. Annual work programme

D. Periodic reports

Annexes

I. Annual work programme post capacity sheet

II. Annual work programme (fiscal year) programme

summary sheet
IIT. Annual work programme summary sheet of planned
post activities for fiscal year

IV. Annual work programme implementation timetable
Chapter 50 Financial management

A, Budgetary estimates

B. Accounting records

C. Ordering and purchasing goods and services
Chapter 51 Office systems and procedures

A, Office manual

B. Chronological file system

C. Official diary

D. Trade coffice filing system

E. Diary and dispatch register

F. Bring forward (B/F) system

G. Records security - "commercial confidential"

H, Staff meetings

I. Computerized systems

Annexes

I. Trade office filing system

II. Computerized systems
Chapter 52 Locally recruited office staff

A, Secretarial staff

B. The commercial assistant/marketing officer

C. Job specification '

Xii

Page

357
358

358
359
361
365

366
367

368
369
370

370
372
374

376

376
376
378
378
378
378
378
379
379

380
i8l

3iBs
i85

386
386



Note

The following abbreviations are used:

BTN

CCCN

EDP

GATT

ICC

SITC

PO
UNIDO
UNCITRAL
UNCTAD

B/L

c.& £.
c.i.f.
c.o.4d.
f.a.s.
f.o.b.
n.e.s.

Brussels Tariff Nomenclature

Customs Co-operation Council Nomenclature

Electronic data processing

General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade

International Chamber of Commerce

Standard International Trade Classification

Trade Promotion Office

United Nations Industrial Development Organization
United Nations Commission on International Trade Law
United Nations Conference on Trade and Development

Bill of lading

Cost and freight

Cost, insurance, freight
Cash on delivery

Free alongside ship

Free on board

Not elsewhere specified

Xiil



PART ONE

INTRODUCTION




