Commercial Representation

Handbook for

OFFICIAL

TRADE REPRESENTATIVES

中國对外經濟貿易出版社

驻外经济商务人员培训手册

(英文版)

联合国国际贸易中心高级顾问诺斯 编著

中国对外经济贸易出版社

驻外经济商务人员培训手册(英文版) 联合国国际贸易中心高级顾问诺斯 编著

中国对外经济贸易出版社翻印 (北京安定门外大街东后巷28号) 邮政编码 100710• 新华书店北京发行所发行 一二〇一工厂印刷

850×1168毫米 大32开本 12.625印张 352千字 1990年9月第1版 1990年9月第1次印刷 印数1-5000册

> ISBN 7 80004 196 4/H•27 定价: 7.50元

PREFACE

The institutional setting

Within a national development plan, various government ministries will usually have evolved policies to deal with such matters as agricultural and industrial production, foreign exchange rates, taxation, tariffs, quotas and trade agreements, etc. These and similar policies have a more or less direct impact on foreign trade and on national trade promotion programmes.

On the institutional level, many organizations other than government ministries are involved in one way or another with trade promotion. These include trade promotion boards and councils; standards and other regulatory bodies; banks and other financial institutions; associations of producers, importers and exporters; and chambers of commerce and industry. Ideally, these organizations, governmental and non-governmental, will complement each other, thereby creating an environment within which trade will flourish and the importer and the exporter will receive the necessary trade support services.

Among the most essential of these institutions is the trade promotion organization (TPO). It may be a department, branch or division of a ministry of commerce or its equivalent; it may be a semi-autonomous or a fully autonomous parastatal body, or even one partly or wholly funded by the private sector. Whatever the form that it takes, the TPO serves as the focal point for the development of a country's export promotion activities. Commercial representation is one of these activities.

In practice, because of the way a country's external trade services are shared, there are usually two bodies primarily concerned with commercial representation abroad: the ministry that is responsible for overall trade policy, to which the commercial representative in the field normally belongs or is seconded, and the TPO, with which the commercial representative generally deals direct on trade promotion matters.

The core of a TPO is usually a trade information centre with detailed market access and product information that exporters need. Such structured information is periodically updated and must be supplemented by a more or less constant flow of related information from abroad. Moreover, once an accessible market has been identified, the exporter should receive individual support to achieve market penetration, in the form of continuing expert guidance from a source located in the market itself. The responsibility for developing commercial relations and promoting exports, on a day-to-day basis and at the practical working level in foreign markets, increasingly falls on the country's official commercial representatives. They are the eyes and ears of both the TPO and the exporter in the market-place.

Commercial representatives may be career trade officers who serve abroad for only one or two postings, or members of a rotational service who may expect to spend the greater part of their careers in other countries. They may or may not have undergone significant, programmed training. Experience indicates, nevertheless, that the most successful

TPOs are those that recognize this function as a highly specialized, professional one and plan their operations accordingly. They recruit and train the most qualified people available, deploy them in selected markets according to a well-formulated commercial strategy, and programme and manage their activities systematically within the framework of their national trade promotion programmes.

Nevertheless, developing countries cannot afford to place trained, professional commercial representatives in all the potential markets for their products. In these circumstances, they must rely on other national representatives of their country, such as diplomatic officers, to function as commercial representatives to the extent that their other duties allow.

The handbook and how to use it

This handbook has been written for a wide range of possible users. It is addressed to commercial representatives from countries at different stages of development who have been or who are about to be posted abroad, possibly with little preparation. It is also meant for experienced officers who may find it useful as a reference. It may provide home-based officials who work with the commercial representative an effective insight into that side of trade operations and thus benefit their own work. Similarly, it may enable diplomatic officials, who are occasionally called upon to do trade work, to find answers to some of their questions.

Other ITC publications on commercial representation

This handbook is one element in a larger package of materials designed and produced by the International Trade Centre UNCTAD/GATT (ITC) to assist developing countries to maximize the effectiveness of their commercial representation services. A training pack is available for the use of developing countries that wish to establish а structured programme for commercial representatives. In addition, a Model Manual of Instructions for Commercial Representatives Posted Abroad can be adapted by any country to its individual requirements. Another publication, The Commercial Representation Service; Guidelines for Head Office Management, has been prepared, as well as a Glossary of Trade Terms used in ITC's commercial representation publications and programmes.

Contents

		Page
Note		xiii
Preface		xiv
PART ONE	INTRODUCTION	1
Chapter 1	The commercial representative	2
	Commercial representation as a profession The tasks of a commercial representative	2
PART TWO	THE INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENT	5
Chapter 2	Diplomatic protocol, representational activities and the problem of language	6
В.	Diplomatic protocol Representational activities Language	6 7 9
Chapter 3	Relations with your exporting community	10
B. C. D.	Introduction Know your products Know your markets Know what is involved in bringing products and markets together	10 10 11 13
PART THREE	COMMERCIAL INTELLIGENCE AND REPORTING	15
Chapter 4	Getting to know your territory	16
B. C. D. E.	The basic country survey Special contacts Sources of information Public speaking Entertainment Tours and travel	16 21 21 22 22 23
Chapter 5	Commercial intelligence	28
В. С.	What is market intelligence Basic reference material on your country Documentation on your territory Setting up a commercial library	28 29 29 29

				Page
	Ε.		Non-documentary information	35
	F.		Miscellaneous information records/files	35
	G.		Import promotion offices as sources of	35
			information	
	н.		Computerized foreign trade data	36
	Anr	1ex	«es:	
	I.		Classification of information on import control measures	37
	II.	•	Exporters' register	39
Chapt	ter	6	Commercial reporting	. 40
	Α.		Target audiences	40
	₿.		Basic reports	40
	С.		Basic guidelines	41
	D.		Urgent reporting	42
	E.		Major export inquiries	42
	F.		Report writing in general	43
Chapt	ter	7	Pre-written multi-purpose reports	44
	Α.		Market review or trade digest	44
	в.		Visitors' information brief	46
	C.		Market surveys for products	48
	D.		Information brief for business visitors to your country	48
PART	FOU	JR	MARKET RESEARCH	49
Chapt	er	8	Preliminary research	50
	Α.		Why market research?	50
	В.		What is market research	50
	C.		Stages of research	52
	D.		Contingencies	59
	E.		Distribution	5 9`
Chapt	ter	9	Desk research	60
	Α.		Sources and guides	60
	в.		The basic routine	6 6
	c.		Evaluation of sources	66
	D.		Paths to information	67
Chapt	er	10	Field research	68
	,Α.		Planning your field research	68
	В.		Techniques of field research	70

		Page
Chapter	11 Questionnaires and sampling	76
A.	Questionnaires	76
В.	Sampling	81
Chapter	12 Interviewing techniques	85
A.	Basic types of interviews	85
в.	Arranging and preparing for interviews	86
C.	Conducting the interview	88
D.	The interview write-up	90
E.	Follow-up	91
Chapter	Data analysis and forecasting	92
À.	Preparing data for analysis	92
в.	Identifying and explaining observed differences	92
Ç.	Forecasting	94
Chapter	14 The market research report	97
Α.	Report organization	97
в.	Drafting the report	101
C.	Oral presentation	102
PART FI	VE TRADE MISSIONS AND TRADE INQUIRIES	103
Chapter	15 Individual business visitors	104
A.	Preparing for a visit	104
в.	Need for personal service	109
Chapter	16 Trade missions	110
Α.	Introduction	110
в.	Advantages of trade missions over visits by individual businessmen	110
c.	Types of mission	111
D.		111
E.	Proposing missions Budget	113
	•	113
F.	Servicing a trade mission	112
Chapter	17 <u>Sales representation</u>	122
Α.	Introduction	122
В.	Sources of information	123
С.	Proposing agents	124
An	nex - Index of local agents for home firms	131

			<u>Page</u>
Chapter	18	Trade inquiries	132
Α,	Types	s of inquiries	132
В.	Local	l trade inquiries	132
С.	Trade	e inquiries from home	135
Chapter	19	Visitors to your country	138
A.	Advar	ntages	138
в.	Encou	raging business visits	138
c.	Group	o travel	139
PART SI	x	TRADE PUBLICITY	. 141
Chapter	20	The uses of publicity	142
A.	Why p	publicity?	142.
В.	Publi	icity methods	143
C.	Advar	ntages of publicity	143
Chapter	21	Press relations	145
A.	Speci	alized publications	145
B.	What	to look for in publications	145
C.		releases	146
D.	Press	conferences and receptions	148
Chapter	22	Producing and distributing publications	151
Α.	Trade	e opportunity circular	151
В.		al newsletter	152
C.	Expor	t promotion publications from home	153
D.		cibuting publications	153
PART SE	VEN	TRADE FAIRS AND EXHIBITIONS	155
Chapter	23	The appropriate trade fair	. 156
Α.	Intro	oduction	156
B.	Decid	ling to enter a fair	158
c.		ning participation in a trade fair	166
Chapter	24	Trade fair participation - before, during, and after	174
A.	Plann	aing	174
В.		ing This clearing and forwarding agent	174
c.		oing arrangements	178
٠.	~ . .	- and a rangements	170

				Page
	-	77.1		179
	D.		ibition construction	180
	E.		tographs	180
	F.		ording contacts and follow-up	182
	G.		ord of inquiry forms	182
	Η.		ng the record of inquiry form	183
	I.		moting the stand	184
	J. K.		aging the stand stand staff	185
				185
	L.		itional staff requirements	
	М.		exhibitor's responsibilities	186 188
	N.		efing exhibitors	189
	0.		luation and reporting	
	P.	керс	orting the event	193
	Anı	nexes		
	I.		ord of inquiry form	195
	ΙI	. Exh	ibitor's report form	196
Chapt	er	25	Solo exhibitions	197
	Α.		tors to consider '	197
	В.	Pla	nning a solo exhibition	198
	В.	Att	racting visitors to a solo	199
Chapt	er	26	Trade centres and office shows	201
	Α.	The	trade centre	201
	В.		ice shows	202
Chapt	er	27	Store promotions	203
	Α.	What	t is a store promotion?	203
	в.		tors to consider in planning a store promotion	204
	c.		e of the commercial representative	204
	D.		angements for store promotions	205
	E.		low-up	206
PART	EI	GH T	INVESTMENT PROMOTION	207
Chapt	er	28	Investment promotion	208
	Α.		inition of terms	208
	В.		ms of foreign direct investment	208
	С.		role of the commercial representative	210
	D.	Eva:	luation of investment projects	, 212
	E.	Inve	estment in your territory	213
	An	nex - 1	UNIDO Investment Promotion Services (IPS)	215

	•	Page
Chapter 2	Motivating the foreign investor	217
A.	The psychology of investment	217
в.	Investment factors	217
C.	Check-list for investors	218
PART NIN	E INTERNATIONAL TENDERS	221
Chapter 3	Project marketing of goods and services	221
Α.	Action on arrival at your post	222
В.	Setting up your trade intelligence network	223
c.	"Planned Project List"	224
D.	Submitting advance project information	225
E.	Pre-qualification of bidders	225
F.	The tender documents	226
G.	Submission of tender documents to your country	226
н.	The evaluation process	227
I.	Follow-up	228
J.	Subcontracting	228
K.	Philosophy of the tender process	228
L.	Financing	231
Chapter :	Internationally financed aid projects	× 232
A.	Overview	232
В.	The "project marketing web"	234
С.	The short list of tenderers	235
D.	Recommended publications	236
Ε.	Data bases	237
Anne	exes	
I.	List of international procurement or financing	238
	agencies/donors/funds	
11.	Sources of information	244
Chapter :	The marketing of consulting services	245
A,	Scope of consulting services	245
В,	The role of the commercial representative in	246
	marketing conquiting coggings	

			Page
PART TEN	1	IMPORT PROCUREMENT	249
Chapter	33	Identifying and briefing potential suppliers.	250
Α,	Sett	ing your priorities	250
В.	Why	import procurement?	251
C.		tifying suppliers	251
D.	Brie	fing potential suppliers	252
Chapter	34	Commercial intelligence for procurement	254
Α.	Intr	roduction	254
В.	Info	rmation to be collected	254
С.		sources	255
D.		ficial intelligence	256
E.	=	commercial brief	256
F.	Timi	ng	257
Chapter	35	Tendering and project procurement	258
Α.	Intr	roduction	258
В.		ect procurement	258
c.	_	ect definition	259
D.	_	ernative project models	260
E.		ractual obligations - some definitions	261
F.		curement procedure	262
Chapter		The role of the commercial representative in major procurement projects	269
A.	Acti	vities	ź69
B.	"Buy	vers' feedback"	271
C.	Cont	cract administration	272
D.	Trad	de disputes	272
			07.0
PART EL	EVEN	THE EXPORT TRANSACTION	273
Chapter	37	Terms of delivery	274
Α.	Over	cview	274
В.	Term	ns of delivery	274
Chapter	38	Cargo insurance	281
Α.		need for cargo insurance	281
В.	Who	should insure	281
C.	Inte	ernational insurance contracts	· 282
D.	-	to insure	283
E.		ds of coverage	283
F.		erage" terms	284
G.	Турє	es of insurance	285

		Page
Chapter	39 Export documentation	287
•		
A.	Transport documents	287
В.	Export licence	289
С.	Customs declarations	289
D.	Certificate of origin	289
Ε.	Health and sanitary certificates	289
F.	Certificates of inspection	290
G.	Quality control certificates	290
н.	Commercial invoice	290
I.	Packing list	290
J.	Customs invoices	291
K.	Consular invoices	291
L.	Certificate of insurance	291
Chapter	40 Transport of goods	292
Α.	Introduction	292
В.	Shipping and forwarding agents	292
C.	Types of shipping	293
D.	Choosing the right transport means	295
Chapter	41 Packing for export markets	297
A.	Factors to consider	297
В.	Packing problems	297
C.	Causes of damage	298
D.	Marking requirements	298
Ε.	Labelling	29 9
F.	Handling	299
G.	Product and package presentation	301
Chapter	42 Costing, pricing and price quotations	302
A.	Production costs	302
B.	Selling and delivery costs	302
С.	Break-even price	302
D.	Marginal costing	303
Ε.	Creative pricing	306
F.	Managing the export price decision	307
G.	Quoting a price	308
Н.	The export contract	310
I.	Conditions of sale	311

		Page
Chapter	Payment, collection and financing	313
Α.	The export invoice	313
В.	Terms of payment	313
c.	Problems of credit	314
D.	Methods of payment	314
E.	Export finance	322
F.	-	324
G.	Foreign exchange	324
PART TWI	ELVE LEGAL ASPECTS	327
Chapter	44 The role of the commercial representative	328
J. 14. 15. 2	in legal matters	
Α.	Legal framework at home	328
В.	Legal framework in your territory	328
Chapter	45 <u>Contracts</u>	330
Α.	Definition and formation of a contract	330
В.	Types of contracts	330
Chapter	46 <u>Trade disputes</u>	336
Α,	Amicable settlement	336
В.	Conciliation	336
c.	Arbitration	336
D.	Arbitration institutions and international agreements	337
E.	Content of an arbitration clause Enforcement of awards	339 34 0
F. G.	Costs of arbitration .	340
н.	Court proceedings and arbitration compared	341
Chapter	The role of the commercial representative in trade disputes	342
7		2.40
A. B.		342
c.		342
		343
Chapter	National legal systems and international harmonization	351
A.	Domestic law	351
В.	International law	352

		Page
ייים דעיי ייים גם	EEN OFFICE MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION	357
PARI INIKI.	CEN OFFICE MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION	33,
Chapter 49	Annual report and annual work programme	358
Α.	Introduction	358
=	The annual report	359
С.	Annual work programme	361
D.	Periodic reports	365
Annex	<u>es</u>	
I.	Annual work programme post capacity sheet	366
	Annual work programme (fiscal year) programme summary sheet	367
III.	Annual work programme summary sheet of planned post activities for fiscal year	368
IV.	Annual work programme implementation timetable	369
Chapter 50	Financial management	370
	Budgetary estimates	370
	Accounting records	372
c.	Ordering and purchasing goods and services	374
Chapter 51	Office systems and procedures	376
Α.	Office manual	376
в.	Chronological file system	376
С.	Official diary	378
	Trade office filing system	378
	Diary and dispatch register	378
	Bring forward (B/F) system	378
	Records security - "commercial confidential"	378
	Staff meetings	379
I.	Computerized systems	379
Annex	<u>es</u>	
ı.	Trade office filing system	380
II.	Computerized systems	381
Chapter 52	Locally recruited office staff	385
A.	Secretarial staff	385
B.	The commercial assistant/marketing officer	386
	Job specification	386

Note

The following abbreviations are used:

BTN	Brussels Tariff Nomenclature
CCCN	Customs Co-operation Council Nomenclature
EDP	Electronic data processing
GATT	General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade
ICC	International Chamber of Commerce
SITC	Standard International Trade Classification
TPO	Trade Promotion Office
UNIDO	United Nations Industrial Development Organization
UNCITRAL	United Nations Commission on International Trade Law
UNCTAD	United Nations Conference on Trade and Development

B/L	Bill of lading
c.& f.	Cost and freight
c.i.f.	Cost, insurance, freight
c.o.d.	Cash on delivery
f.a.s.	Free alongside ship
f.o.b.	Free on board
n.e.s.	Not elsewhere specified

PART ONE

INTRODUCTION